
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 16 December 2021 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT GROUP
Greenwood
Humphreys
Godwin
Berry
Iqbal

Hargreaves
Glentworth
Majkowski

Griffiths

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT GROUP
H Khan
Mir
S Akhtar
Lintern
Mohammed

Sullivan
P Clarke
J Clarke

J Sunderland

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum
Trevor Ramsay

Helen Rushworth

i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 
Foundation Care Trust
Healthwatch Bradford and District

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information ais required about any items on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280. E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicit
[...]
right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  CARERS SERVICES CONTRACT IN BRADFORD DISTRICT & 
CRAVEN

The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(Document “N”) provides an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly 
commissioned Carer Service within Bradford District and Craven.

This report provides information on the emerging needs of unpaid 
carers as a result of COVID-19 impacts.

Recommended –

That the content of the report be noted.

(Tony Seeky – 01274 433559)

1 - 24

6.  UPDATE ON THE OCTOBER 2020 REPORT ON THE IMPACT OF 
COVID-19 ON THE MENTAL WELLBEING OF PEOPLE IN 
BRADFORD DISTRICT

The report of the Director of Public Health and Director of Keeping Well 
(Document “O”) provides an update of the current situation in mental 
health and mental health services for adults and gives an overview of 
the work that has taken place over the last year to both prevent mental 
illness, and to support those with mental ill-health, including those that 
have been impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.

25 - 60



Recommended –

The Committee are asked to note the progress of the system in 
responding to the Covid-19 mental health needs assessment of 
July 2020.  

(Kris Farnell/Sarah Exall - 01274 237537)

7.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

The report of the City Solicitor (Document “P”) presents the work 
programme 2021/22.

Recommended –

That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A.

(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313)

61 - 64

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 16th of December 
2021

N
Subject:  

CARERS SERVICES CONTRACT IN BRADFORD DISTRICT & CRAVEN

Summary statement:

This report provides an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly commissioned 
Carer Service within Bradford District and Craven.

This report provides information on the emerging needs of unpaid carers as a result 
of COVID-19 impacts.

Iain Macbeath
Strategic Director of Health & Wellbeing
Ali Jan Haider
Director of Keeping Well

Portfolio:  

Healthy People and Places

Report Contact:  Tony Sheeky
Phone: (01274) 433559
E-mail: tony.sheeky@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Health and Social Care & Wellbeing

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly commissioned 
Carers Service within Bradford district and Craven.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 On 17th of November 2020 the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee received an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly commissioned 
Carer Service within Bradford District and Craven.

2.2 The above report included information on the emerging needs of unpaid carers as a 
result of COVID-19 impacts.

2.3 It was resolved at the above committee that a further update report on the Carers 
Service was to be submitted to the Committee in 2021. 

2.4 This report therefore sets out to provide a further update on;
 The jointly commissioned Carers Service focusing particularly on the impact 

of the COVID-19 pandemic on service delivery.
 The further emerging impacts of COVID-19 on unpaid carers.

3. REPORT ISSUES

3.1 Carers Service Bradford district and Craven

3.1.1 As reported in the 17th of November 2020 the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, the contract for a Carers Service was awarded to Carers 
Resource. The contract commenced in April 2019.

3.1.2 The service is delivered through a team of
[...]
ties and feedback client 
concerns and insights about the implementation of Track and Trace and 
other COVID-19 messages.

3.1.5 Despite considerable challenges accessing wards Carers Resource have continued 
to deliver the hospital based Carer Navigator support provision at both Bradford 
Royal Infirmary and Airedale General Hospital. From April 2020 to March 2021 the 
Carer Navigator’s received 267 referrals, down from 447 referrals in the same 
period during 2019-20, age ranges are shown in the Chart 1 below. However, first 
half year figures for 2021-22 have returned to near pre COVID-19 levels.

Below 40 41-70 71+

Chart 1 - Carer Navigator Referral by Age 2020-21

3.1.6 Challenges included;
 Suspension of family and friend’s visiting hospitals. It’s while visiting that 

medical staff often identify people who need the Carer Navigator support.
 Nearly 50% of the service target wards have been closed and reassigned 

COVID-19 wards.
 Lack of access for Carer Navigators to hospitals at the height of the 

pandemic. Limited access being restored at Bradford Royal Infirmary during 
September 2020.

 Impact on relationships developed with hospital and social work teams.

3.1.7 In response to the above challenges the Carer Navigator service responded by;
 Developing a comprehensive communications strategy focusing on a multi-

media approach.

Carer Feedback:
Following liaising with nursery on behalf of a parent carer, the following day 
they called her and said her son could start nursery from Monday.  She wrote 
"Thankfully he started yesterday and is doing well he's so much happier.  I 
would like to thank you for your help".

Page 5



 Promoting the service on local and community radio broadcasts.
 Stepped up efforts to maintain contact with ward staff and social work 

departments to maintain a flow of referrals and reinforce positive 
relationships.

 Provided support to carers referred to the Carer Navigator provision by 
telephone, text, email and Zoom.

3.
[...]
ow they wished to receive 
this 

* Reduced likelihood of re-admission

* Help was given to access other services * (Potentially) reduced cost to NHS/Social 
Care

* Increase in confidence to live independently * Improved self-care

Page 24



Report of the Director of Public Health and Director of 
Keeping Well to the meeting of the Health and Social 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 16th 
December 2021

O
Subject: 
UPDATE ON THE OCTOBER 2020 REPORT ON THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE 
MENTAL WELLBEING OF PEOPLE IN BRADFORD DISTRICT

Summary statement: 
This report provides an update of the current situation in mental health and mental health 
services for adults and gives an overview of the work that has taken place over the last 
year to both prevent mental illness, and to support those with mental ill-health, including 
those that have been impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Sarah Muckle/Ali Jan Haider
Director of Public Health/Director of
Keeping Well

Portfolio:  

Healthy People and Places

Report Contacts: Kris Farnell/Sarah 
Exall
Phone: (01274) 237537
E-mail: Kristian.farnell@braford.nhs.uk 
sarahexall@bradford.gov.uk 

  

Page 26

mailto:Kristian.farnell@braford.nhs.uk
mailto:sarahexall@bradford.gov.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

1 Summary

1.1 This report provides an update of the current situation in mental health and mental 
health services for adults and gives an overview of the work that has taken place 
over the last year to both prevent mental illness, and to support those with mental 
ill-health, including those that have been impacted by Covid-19.  The mental health 
needs and services for children and young people are not within the scope of this 
paper.

2 Background
2.1 In October 2020, the CCG and the Public Health department of CBMDC brought a 

paper to this committee highlighting the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 
mental health of Bradford districts’ residents.  This paper considered the insight and 
evidence from a Covid-19 mental health needs assessment published in July of 
that year. 

2.2 The needs assessment highlighted the increased risk of mental illness – notably 
depression, anxiety, and suicide – in the wake of the covid-19 pandemic.  All 
communities in Bradford were potentially affected.  However, some communities 
were thought to be at greater risk than others of mental illness (see Appendix 1).  

2.3 The needs assessment was used to develop plans and identify areas of need for 
future spending on mental health across the system.  This report aims to describe 
how this has been used to target work and investments, with the overarching aims 
of improving mental health, preventing mental health decline, reducing inequalities, 
and improving services for those who need them.

2.4 In response to the findings of the needs assessment, we restated our strategic 
ambitions for improving mental wellbeing and reducing inequalities in mental health 
across Bradford District and Craven within a refreshed local mental wellbeing 
strategy.  In turn, key programmes of work were established to drive forward 
improvements required across our community mental health provision and crisis, 
liaison, and acute mental health services.  These programmes are facilitated under 
the governance of our Act as One partnership.  Act as One is the guiding principle 
of how we work together across the health, social care, community, voluntary and 
independent sector with the shared ambition to help people to live happy, healthy 
and at home.

2.5 The Mental Health Leadership Team is a cross-sector multi agency partnership that 
is responsible for the implementation of the Mental Health Strategy, and provides 
clear oversight of governance, investment and quality in relation to mental health 
services.  The Leadership Team reports to the Mental Health, Learni
[...]
increased significantly, which are likely to have an 
impact on future demand within adult services for those who continue to require 
support or present within adulthood. 

3.1.2 The needs assessment also highlighted the increased impact on Black and Minority 
Ethnic communities, people with a high level of poor wellbeing and mental health 
conditions, older people and other vulnerable groups.  South West Yorkshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SWYFT) and the Centre for Mental Health 
have produced modelling tools to consider new demand.  The SWYFT model 
projects an increase in overall demand starting in January to April 2021 at 46% 
gradually reducing to 2019 demand profiles in October 2023.  Increased mental 
health demand of 34% is projected over Winter 2021.  The modelling indicates a 
higher demand for mild to moderate anxiety and moderate depressions for primary 
care and Improving Access to Psychological Therapy (IAPT).  

3.1.3 Locally, our demand for services gives us some information about the level of need 
in the District.  However, it must be remembered that there will be additional unmet 
need from people who are not accessing services, for multiple reasons. 

3.1.4 Guide-Line is a confidential telephone helpline for people of any age in Bradford, 
Airedale, Wharfedale or Craven who feels in need of support for themselves or 
someone else.  Over the past 18 months, demand for this service increased rapidly 
between Q4 of 2019/20 (January-March 2020) and Q2 of 2020/21 (July-September 
2020).  This was around the time that Guide-Line became a freephone number 
(October 2020) to reduce barriers to access.  This was followed by high levels of 
demand until around April of 2021, before gradually reducing to baseline levels of 
demand. 

Page 28



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

4

Figure 1: number of calls to Guide-Line between April 2019 and September 2021

3.1.5 Conversely, the First Response all age crisis ser
[...]
cross Bradford and Craven.  This website is under 
continuous development to ensure it evolves to meet the emerging needs of the 
community.  It holds a comprehensive directory of services and a Wellbeing 
Assistant that can help people identify and find the support they may find useful 
based on how they are feeling rather than requiring a diagnosis.  The management 
information gathered also helps us to understand what people are looking for and 
so adds to the data to inform service developments.  Since January to mid October 
2021 the most expressed needs have been: anxiety, depression, relationships and 
self-esteem.  The site has been accessed by 13,817 people with 3,268 people 
using the wellbeing assistant (conversion rate of 24% v's industry standard of 
4.4%).  

3.2.6 The Mental Health training network – was established in July 2020 to coordinate, 
map, develop and make available training in a range of mental health topics, with 
an initial focus on ensuring that a comprehensive package of free training was 
available and taken up by the health and social care, and VCS workforce.  The 
Cellar Trust is the lead provider, managing the network and ensuring that training is 
available, appropriate and quality assured.  Since commencement of the contract, 
in excess of 240 training sessions have been attended by over 1,450 individuals 
from HCS, VCS and public sector organisations, businesses and citizens, on a 
range of appropriately-tailored mental health and wellbeing courses, from basic 
level to advanced.  All of the training has been free for HCS, VCS organisations, 
and citizens, and the topics covered consisted of Leading Mental Wellbeing, 
Trauma Informed Practice, Skills for Being Well in Adversity, Mental Health 
Awareness and the My Wellbeing College psychoeducation courses (Suicide 
Awareness, Improving Sleep, Stress Buster and Understanding Low Mood).

3.2.7 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) Review - A system wide 
group with agr
[...]
d 
significant additional sums themselves to provide digital equipment to people with 
enduring mental health needs and no access to digital support, as identified by 
providers.  In 4 months, BTM programmed, connected and delivered digital tablets 
and portable Wi-Fi across the Bradford District to nearly 1,000 people, through a 
wide range of different services.  Digital tablets went to care facilities, mental health 
service users, people in recovery, people with learning disabilities and asylum 
seekers and refugees, among others.

3.4.6 A variety of funding and support was also made available to providers to help them 
develop digital capability as previously the services were only offered as face to 
face options.  This allowed for people to still receive a range of support during the 
lockdown periods.  

3.4.7 Feedback to date from service users show that people have valued the support to 
access services.  It is important to note that the move to digital has enabled a step 
change in how we deliver support and many providers are now able to offer a 
blended (digital, face to face, phone) support offer.  For some service user the 
digital offers have opened up a new level of support that pre-covid was 
inaccessible.  For example, people with severe anxiety or physical health 
challenges, can now access sessions on line that previously would only have been 
face to face, reducing previous barriers to access.  

3.4.8 Community Champions - as one investment of the OHID grant, the excellent work 
of the Community Champions project, started as a response to covid, has been 
realigned following consultations with the Champions identifying their priorities, to 
take a focus on mental health.  This project is taking advantage of the interest, 
enthusiasm and connections of approximately 250 community volunteers, 
supported by local VCS organisations, to start discussions and links within their 
communities about mental health.

3.4.9 Small Grants - further funding is provided to local VCS organisations in the form of 
a small grants programme, which has to date funded a broad range of 
organisations for diverse target groups and a broad range of interventions.  We 
hope that these interventions help our communities to get through the difficult 
winter period and reduce the need for crisis services. 

3.4.10 Suicide – Bradford has the lowest suicide rate in Yorkshire and the Humber, 
although every person lost is a tragedy and we want to reduce this further.  Like 
every area men are much more likely to die by suicide than women: three quarters 
of people who take their own lives are men and in particular middle age men are at 
higher risk.  Not all people who die by suicide are considered to have mental 

Page 36



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

12

illness: social factors like debt and alcohol use, unemployment and relationships all 
have a significant impact.  The Suicide Prevention Group meets bi-monthly and 
takes collective action to make evidence-based decisions.  NHSE provide £55,750 
per year of additional resource until 2023, the spending of which is directed by the 
Suicide Prevention Group according to the needs and action plan.  The council 
receive suspected suicide data weekly which provides focus and an opportunity to 
understand what may be needed to prevent suicides in future.  Our number of 
suspected suicides in 2020 were higher than in any of the previous three years.  
We cannot say that was due to Covid-19 although we know that some support was 
more difficult to access during the pandemic.

3.4.11 As a result of the evidence and action plan through the Suicide Prevention Group, a 
number of new interventions have been put in place.  For example, community 
groups known to reach men in the highest risk age groups have been funded to 
reduce loneliness and isolation.  In order to ensure that our services and messages 
are reached by everyone, a number of intervention
[...]
-and-workforce/pressures/pressures-in-general-practice
https://www.bma.org.uk/advice-and-support/nhs-delivery-and-workforce/pressures/pressures-in-general-practice
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/documents/Mental%20wellbeing/01%20Mental%20Health%20Needs%20Assessment/COVID19%20Mental%20Health%20Needs%20Assessment%20-%20Stage%203%20Final%20report%20-%20July%202020.pdf


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

16

8 Appendices

8.1 Appendix 1- Mental Health in Bradford – Data Update
8.2 Appendix 2 - Investment in Mental Health Services
8.3 Appendix 3 - Adult Mental Health and Wellbeing Presentation to the Wellbeing 

Board July 2021

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Mental Health in Bradford – data update

Background

In October 2020, the CCG and the Public Health department of CBMDC brought a paper to this 
committee highlighting the impact of the covid-19 pandemic on the mental health of Bradford districts’ 
residents. This drew on insight and evidence from a rapid mental health needs assessment earlier in that 
year. 

The needs assessment highlighted the increased risk of mental health disorders – notably depression, 
anxiety, and suicide – in the wake of the covid-19 pandemic. All communities in Bradford were 
potentially affected. However, some communities were thought to be at greater risk than others of 
mental illness including:

- people with financial worries including unemployment or precarious employment, 
- those living in the most deprived areas,
- self-employed people,
- those with long term health conditions or disabilities, 
- people with autism or learning disabilities,
- people with alcohol or drug use problems,
- people with caring responsibilities, 
- people from ethnic minority backgrounds, 
- recent migrants, asylum seekers or refugees,
- pregnant women and new parents,
- LGBT people,
- People with other vulnerabilities including homeless people, socially and/ or digitally isolated 

peopl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 16 
December 2021 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 1640 
Concluded 1850 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

Berry 
Greenwood 
Humphreys 
Godwin 
Berry 
Iqbal  

Glentworth 
Clarke 
  

Griffiths 

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum 

Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 
Foundation Care Trust 

Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District 
 

 

 
COUNCILLOR GREENWOOD IN THE CHAIR 
 
 
33.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

34.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No requests were received to remove the restriction on a report or background 
paper. 
 
 

35.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
No referrals were received. 
 
 



 
2 

36.   CARERS SERVICES CONTRACT IN BRADFORD DISTRICT & CRAVEN 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “N”) 
provided an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly commissioned Carer 
Service within Bradford District and Craven. 
 
The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing accompanied by the Strategic 
Director, Keeping Well and the Commissioning Manager were in attendance and 
with the invitation of the Chair, officers gave a detailed narrative of the report, as 
follows, on 17 of November 2020 the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee received an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly 
commissioned Carer Service within Bradford District and Craven. 
 
The latter included information on the emerging needs of unpaid carers as a 
result of COVID-19 impacts. It was then committee then resolved that a further 
update report on the Carers Service was to be submitted to the Committee in 
2021.  
 
This report provides a further update on the jointly commissioned Carers Service 
focusing particularly on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on service delivery 
and the further emerging impacts of COVID-19 on unpaid carers. 
 
Following introduction, a question and answer session ensued: 

 How was the public in need of vital support made aware of availability of 
services? 

o Such challenges, the Carer Navigator service had promoted the use 
of a website with a promotional video, actively promoted on local 
and community radio broadcasts. Stepped up efforts to maintain 
contact with ward staff and social work departments to maintain a 
flow of referrals and reinforce positive relationships. Provided 
support to carers referred to the Carer Navigator provision by 
telephone, text, email and Zoom; and, 

 In terms of supporting 168 parent carers, 149 of these being female and 19 
being male and 57 belonging to the BAME community. Was this data 
contained in the report accurate.  

o Yes, however, the two statistics may not have probably detailed 
enough in terms of local statistics nevertheless the service could 
probably put some more work into getting the true global picture of 
statistics. 

 
The following comments were made by the committee: 

 It was paramount for protection safety issues be included in line with 
processes for accountability for the purpose of coming across situations 
where an individual who needs support but care resources are under 
pressure; 

 As well as analysis of data on unpaid carers support throughout the 
Bradford District, it was equally paramount to evaluate whether the Council 
and CCG’s jointly commissioned Carer Service within Bradford District and 
Craven gave same emphasis to LGBT people. Information on whether the 
services were being used and what attitudes towards these services 
among their users were appropriate. There was vast information about 
LGBT people’s experiences of using the health system on the internet and 



 
3 

therefore service needs to be equally focused on LGBT communities with 
their day-to-day interaction with health and social care services across the 
board rather than only addressing problems that exist with specific 
services. There was much work still to do to improve carer service 
provisions with LGBT communities as such aspects are an important part 
of the approach to equality and diversity of the Council and CCGs; 

o In response to comment, officers will report on observations made 
by the committee in the next report that will focus on identifying 
specific gaps. 

 There was a continuing need for support for communities consisting of 
families that had a diverse intergenerational makeup but found it extremely 
difficult getting help due to lack of information on knowing how to navigate 
within service provisions. 

 
The Chair thanks officers for the detailed content within the report. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That an update report, including information on safeguarding and LGBTQ 
issues, be presented as part the Committee’s 2022/23 programme of work. 
 
Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
 
 

37.   UPDATE ON THE OCTOBER 2020 REPORT ON THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 
ON THE MENTAL WELLBEING OF PEOPLE IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health and Director of Keeping Well 
(Document “O”) provided an update of the current situation in mental health and 
mental health services for adults and gave an overview of the work that had taken 
place over the last year to both prevent mental illness, and to support those with 
mental ill-health, including those that had been impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
The two Directors were present and were requested by the Chair to make 
representations to the committee. In October 2020, the CCG and the Public 
Health department of CBMDC brought a paper to this committee highlighting the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the mental health of Bradford districts’ 
residents. This paper considered the insight and evidence from a Covid-19 mental 
health needs assessment published in July of that year. The needs assessment 

highlighted the increased risk of mental illness – notably depression, anxiety, and 
suicide – in the wake of the covid-19 pandemic. All communities in Bradford were 
potentially affected. However, some communities were thought to be at greater 
risk than others of mental illness. The needs assessment was used to develop 
plans and identify areas of need for future spending on mental health across the 
system.  
 
This report aimed to describe how this has been used to target work and 
investments, with the overarching aims of improving mental health, preventing 
mental health decline, reducing inequalities, and improving services for those who 
need them. In response to the findings of the needs assessment, the service 
restated its strategic ambitions for improving mental wellbeing and reducing 



 
4 

inequalities in mental health across Bradford District and Craven within a 
refreshed local mental wellbeing strategy. In turn, key programmes of work were 
established to drive forward improvements required across our community mental 
health provision and crisis, liaison, and acute mental health services. These 
programmes were facilitated under the governance of our Act as One partnership. 
 
Following presentation of the report, a PowerPoint was provided to the committee 
that gave a narrative of work functions undertaken, as following: 

 Overview 
o A rapid Mental Health Needs Assessment in July 2020 highlighted 

the increased risk of mental illness as a result of the covid-19 
pandemic; 

o The needs assessment was used to develop plans and identify 
areas of need for future spending on mental health across the 
system; 

o Represented system approach to mental health for adults, and 
demonstrates the close partnership working which is vital to our 
efforts; Set out the challenges faced in the coming months and 
years. 

 Partnership Work and Governance 

 Local Needs 

 Reducing inequalities 

 Prevention and Early Intervention 

 Community Mental Health Transformation 

 Crisis and Liaison Acute Mental Health Services 

 Challenges 

 Successes 

 Next Steps 
 
A question and answer session ensued: 

 Unfortunately, a number of support services had temporarily paused due to 
lockdown restrictions and therefore unable to maintain a safe continuity of 
crucial services with a view to ensuring people could stay well or get well 
and be able to access timely crisis support when needed. So what action 
has been taken to make people aware of services being revived? 

o All projects were set up to ensure that they were accessible and 
culturally competent to the diverse communities across Bradford. A 
needs assessment has been used to develop plans and identify 
areas of need for future spending on mental health across the 

system, amongst many – 
 Efforts had been invested towards a digital portal known as 

The Healthy Minds Site which has been developed in 
partnership with VSC, statutory providers and leading 
technology partners, provides information to all mental health 
services across Bradford and Craven. This website was 
under continued development to ensure it evolved to meet 
the emerging needs of the community. It held a 
comprehensive directory of services and a Wellbeing 
Assistant that could help people identify and find the support 
they may find useful based on how they were feeling rather 
than requiring a diagnosis. The management information 



 
5 

gathered also helped the service to understand what people 
were looking for and so adds to the data to inform service 
developments; 

 There was ongoing excellent work of the Community 
Champions project, started as a response to Covid, had been 
realigned following consultations with the Champions 
identifying their priorities, to take a focus on mental health. 
This project was taking advantage of the interest, enthusiasm 
and connections of approximately 250 community volunteers, 
supported by local VCS organisations, to start discussions 
and links within their communities about mental health; and, 

 Small Grants further funding was also provided to local VCS 
organisations in the form of a small grants programme, which 
has to date funded a broad range of organisations for diverse 
target groups and a broad range of interventions. These 
interventions would help communities to get through the 
difficult winter period and reduce the need for crisis services. 

 Was there a user and carer involvement service being offered? 
o Yes, there was a large group of service user involvement and carers 

of patients in practice that were involved in most aspects of 
services. The group was very diverse with many young people 
including carers of other over the age spectrum; 

 Officers were well acquainted with the operational aspects of the voluntary 
sector but how will companies that have been awarded contracts be 
audited and accountable on the use of public funds? 

o This area function would come under the directives, regulations, 
policies and guidance relating to the procurement of supplies, 
services and works on behalf of the council; 

 In reference to paragraph 3.1.8 in the report, had the forecast of modelling 
for future demand of secondary care services communication also focus on 
BAME include access for older people?  

o The service had ensured that the language and content during 
communication was tailored for connecting with the elderly of the 
BAME community in order to reduce loneliness and increase mental 
wellbeing amongst ethnic minority communities; and, 

 What inequality factors were being addressed in order to widen public 
access to psychological therapy? 

o A needs assessment had highlighted an increased impact on Black 
and Minority Ethnic communities, people with a high level of poor 
wellbeing and mental health conditions, older people and other 

vulnerable groups.  South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust and the Centre for Mental Health had produced 
modelling tools to consider new demand for Psychological Therapy.  
The model indicated a higher demand for mild to moderate anxiety 
and moderate depressions for primary care focussing on Improving 
Access to Psychological Therapy.   

 
Resolved:- 
 
That an update, including information on the reviews of IAPT (Improving 
Access to Psychological Therapies) and older adults, be presented in 12 



 
6 

months. 
 
Action: Director of Public Health / Director of Living Well 
 
 

38.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
The report of the City Solicitor (Document “P”) presented the work programme 
2021/22. 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


